

No. 16-1398

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

VICTAULIC CO.,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES *EX REL.* CUSTOMS FRAUD
INVESTIGATIONS, LLC,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

JONATHAN K. TYCKO

Counsel of Record

ANNA C. HAAC

TYCKO & ZAVAREEI LLP

1828 L Street NW, Suite 1000

Washington, DC 20036

(202) 973-0900

jtycko@tzlegal.com

SCOTT L. NELSON

ALLISON M. ZIEVE

PUBLIC CITIZEN

LITIGATION GROUP

1600 20th Street NW

Washington, DC 20009

(202) 588-1000

SUZANNE ILENE SCHILLER

MANKO, GOLD, KATCHER & FOX, LLP

401 City Avenue

Suite 901

Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004

(484) 430-5700

Attorneys for Respondent

July 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	4
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	11
I. The Rule 9(b) ruling below is a case-specific application of accepted pleading standards to an idiosyncratic set of factual allegations and does not merit review.	12
A. There is no split of authority as to the proper Rule 9(b) standard in a reverse FCA suit.	13
B. Even as to FCA cases involving affirmative false claims, there is no conflict meriting review.	16
C. The Third Circuit did not adopt a “mere opportunity for fraud” standard.	19
D. The lower court correctly applied the accepted Rule 9(b) standard to the specific facts of this case.	21
II. The lower court’s correct ruling that the knowing evasion of marking duties is a reverse FCA violation does not warrant review.	23
A. There is no conflict among the circuits.	23

B. The Third Circuit did not hold that all regulatory violations give rise to reverse FCA liability.....	27
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>Am. Textile Mfrs. Inst., Inc. v. The Limited, Inc.</i> , 190 F.3d 729 (6th Cir. 1999).....	8, 9, 24, 28
<i>In re Continental Airlines, Inc.</i> , 279 F.3d 226 (3d Cir. 2002)	20
<i>Foglia v. Renal Ventures Mgmt., LLC</i> , 754 F.3d 153 (3d Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Glover v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 198 (2001).....	15
<i>Hoyte v. Am. Nat’l Red Cross</i> , 518 F.3d 61 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	27, 28
<i>United States ex rel. Bain v. Ga. Gulf Corp.</i> , 386 F.3d 648 (5th Cir. 2004).....	28
<i>United States ex rel. Clausen v. Lab. Corp. of Am.</i> , 290 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2002).....	14
<i>United States ex rel. Grubbs v. Kanneganti</i> , 565 F.3d 180 (5th Cir. 2009).....	18
<i>United States ex rel. Heath v. AT&T, Inc.</i> , 791 F.3d 112 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	16, 17
<i>United States ex rel. Mastej v. Health Mgmt. Assocs., Inc.</i> , 591 F. App’x 693 (11th Cir. 2014).....	17, 18
<i>United States ex rel. Nathan v. Takeda Pharm. N. Am., Inc.</i> , 707 F.3d 451 (4th Cir. 2013).....	18
<i>United States ex rel. Prather v. Brookdale Senior Living Cmties., Inc.</i> , 838 F.3d 750 (6th Cir. 2016).....	3, 17, 18

<i>United States ex rel. Simoneaux v. E.I. duPont de Nemours & Co., 843 F.3d 1033 (5th Cir. 2016)</i>	29
<i>United States ex rel. Thayer v. Planned Parenthood of the Heartland, 765 F.3d 914 (8th Cir. 2014)</i>	17, 18
<i>United States ex rel. Wilkins v. United Health Grp., Inc., 659 F.3d 295 (3d Cir. 2011)</i>	27
<i>Universal Health Servs., Inc. v. United States ex rel. Escobar, 136 S. Ct. 1989 (2016)</i>	27
<i>Va. Military Inst. v. United States, 508 U.S. 946 (1993)</i>	30
Statutes and Rules	
False Claims Act, 31 U.S.C. § 3729 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)	13
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(A).....	5, 13, 14, 18
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(B).....	5, 13, 14, 18
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(G)	1, 2, 5, 7, 13, 14, 23
31 U.S.C. § 3729(b)(3).....	2, 7, 23, 24, 26, 28
31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4)(A)	5
Fraud Enforcement and Recovery Act of 2009, Pub. L. No. 111-21, 123 Stat. 1617	8
Tariff Act of 1930, Pub. L. No. 71-361, 46 Stat. 590, codified as amended at 19 U.S.C. § 1202 <i>et seq.</i>	1, 7, 23
19 U.S.C. § 1304(c).....	1, 4

19 U.S.C. § 1304(i)	1, 4, 23, 25
19 U.S.C. § 1484(a)(1)(B)(iii)	4
19 C.F.R. § 159.1	25
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)	5, 10, 21, 22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)	<i>passim</i>
S. Ct. R. 10	12
Miscellaneous	
3d Cir. I.O.P. 9.1	20
Br. for the United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>United States ex rel. Nathan v. Takeda Pharm. N. Am., Inc.</i> , No. 12-1349 (U.S. 2014)	17
S. Rep. No. 111-10 (2009)	8, 24
Shapiro, Geller, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (10th ed. 2013)	30
